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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Eva M. Loomans MSc.  
Tilburg University  
Developmental Psychology  
The Netherlands  
 
I have no conflicts of interest to declare. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jan-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Suggestions for the authors:  
 
Abstract:  
- Page 3: I would omit the subtitle ‘interventions’, as no interventions 
were done. Delete words: ‘We identified’ in order to obtain a correct 
sentence.  
To me it is unclear what is meant by: ‘extracted from offspring’s birth 
year’.  
 
Introduction:  
- Page 5: The first sentence of the introduction is not clearly 
formulated.  
 
Methods:  
- Page 6: maternal bereavement due to the loss of a very close 
friend is not taken into account? May be this should be noted in the 
discussion as a limitation.  
 
Results:  
- Page 8: How do you explain the fact that mothers of the exposed 
offspring were older, had a higher income and education compared 
to the non-exposed group? I think this needs to be discussed in the 
discussion.  
 
Discussion:  
- The discussion lacks a clear line. The separate paragraphs need to 
be connected to each other in a better way. Start with a short recap 
of the main study aims and thereafter main findings.  
- Page 9: I think the aim and key message of the second paragraph 
need to be introduced properly. Now, the reader has to shift from 
limitations to HPA-axis functioning at once, without understanding 
why this is important. Start with a sentence about potential 
underlying mechanisms for the association that you have 
investigated. This is an example of what I mean by the discussion 
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lacking a clear line and that paragraphs need to be linked and 
introduced properly.  
- Page 11: I am not sure if I understand your reasoning in line 14: 
‘Our findings were mainly related to unexpected paternal and sibling 
death which may indicate that changes in postnatal family dynamics 
may explain the association’. If the mother experiences these losses 
during her pregnancy, then developmental programming could still 
be the underlying mechanism, I think? Of course family dynamics 
change after such a loss, but the role of prenatal environment could 
also play a role.  
Do you mean that postnatal factors could be an alternative 
explanation? If so, you should rewrite this section, in order to make 
that point. 

 

REVIEWER Alison Macpherson  
Associate Professor  
York University  
Toronto, Canada  
 
I have no competing interests to declare 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jan-2013 

 

THE STUDY This is a very interesting study, and represents a novel approach to 
a life course analysis of injury prevention. The biggest issue that I 
have is the definition of pre-natal stress. Death can have a very 
different impact on a person depending on the person's age, the 
cause of death, social support, etc. The findings support this, but 
there is little justification for the inclusion of all exposure to family 
death as a "stressor".  
I believe the authors could also benefit from a look at the 
publications arising from "Project Ice Storm", where women were 
exposed to extreme stress pre-natally, and their children were 
followed over time post-natally. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS I had the most difficulty with this section. The results are credible 
and well-presented, but I think the authors could have highlighted 
that the traumatic death of a father or sibling was associated with an 
increased risk of injury- not just a stressful event generally. I believe 
that should be the key message, rather than "exposure to a stressful 
life event". 

GENERAL COMMENTS The second key message does not arise from the results of the 
study, and I would suggest removing it. I am not sure what paternal 
genetic factors related to injury prone behaviours are, but they 
weren't studied in this context, and should only be mentioned in the 
discussion and referenced.  
Finally, and this likely affects only a small proportion of families, but 
how were same sex couples treated. If the child's other mother died, 
was this considered as a "parent" or were same sex couples 
excluded? This might be worth mentioning if such a situation arose.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

I would omit the subtitle ‘interventions’, as no interventions were done. Delete words: ‘We identified’ in 

order to obtain a correct sentence. To me it is unclear what is meant by: ‘extracted from offspring’s 

birth year’. – Omitted ‘interventions’, added ‘records were extracted from offspring’s birth year’.  

 

The first sentence of the introduction is not clearly formulated. – This sentence has been 
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reformulated.  

 

Maternal bereavement due to the loss of a very close friend is not taken into account? May be this 

should be noted in the discussion as a limitation. – We have elaborated in the discussion section, that 

not all sources of stress have been accounted for.  

 

How do you explain the fact that mothers of the exposed offspring were older, had a higher income 

and education compared to the non-exposed group? I think this needs to be discussed in the 

discussion. – We have included this in our discussion.  

 

The discussion lacks a clear line. The separate paragraphs need to be connected to each other in a 

better way. Start with a short recap of the main study aims and thereafter main findings. – This has 

been added to the beginning of the discussion section.  

 

I think the aim and key message of the second paragraph need to be introduced properly. Now, the 

reader has to shift from limitations to HPA-axis functioning at once, without understanding why this is 

important. Start with a sentence about potential underlying mechanisms for the association that you 

have investigated. This is an example of what I mean by the discussion lacking a clear line and that 

paragraphs need to be linked and introduced properly. – Here we have repeated the link between 

prenatal stress, temperament and cognitive function before we discuss programming of the HPA axis.  

 

I am not sure if I understand your reasoning in line 14: ‘Our findings were mainly related to 

unexpected paternal and sibling death which may indicate that changes in postnatal family dynamics 

may explain the association’. If the mother experiences these losses during her pregnancy, then 

developmental programming could still be the underlying mechanism, I think? Of course family 

dynamics change after such a loss, but the role of prenatal environment could also play a role. Do you 

mean that postnatal factors could be an alternative explanation? If so, you should rewrite this section, 

in order to make that point.– There is literature to support postnatal handling can effect outcomes in 

the offspring, even when there is a gestational insult.  

 

This is a very interesting study, and represents a novel approach to a life course analysis of injury 

prevention. The biggest issue that I have is the definition of pre-natal stress. Death can have a very 

different impact on a person depending on the person's age, the cause of death, social support, etc. 

The findings support this, but there is little justification for the inclusion of all exposure to family death 

as a "stressor". I believe the authors could also benefit from a look at the publications arising from 

"Project Ice Storm", where women were exposed to extreme stress pre-natally, and their children 

were followed over time post-natally. – We agree that not all deaths/relationships will lead to the same 

biological response. To account for this, we looked at the relationship leading to bereavement and 

also the cause of death. We did find that results differed based on this hypothesis, and have 

explained these findings in the discussion section.  

 

I had the most difficulty with this section. The results are credible and well-presented, but I think the 

authors could have highlighted that the traumatic death of a father or sibling was associated with an 

increased risk of injury- not just a stressful event generally. I believe that should be the key message, 

rather than "exposure to a stressful life event". – this is a good thought and has been added.  

 

The second key message does not arise from the results of the study, and I would suggest removing 

it. I am not sure what paternal genetic factors related to injury prone behaviours are, but they weren't 

studied in this context, and should only be mentioned in the discussion and referenced. – This has 

been removed.  

 

Finally, and this likely affects only a small proportion of families, but how were same sex couples 
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treated. If the child's other mother died, was this considered as a "parent" or were same sex couples 

excluded? This might be worth mentioning if such a situation arose. – In this analysis, we are only 

looking at biologically related deaths which have been linked by civil registration numbers. Same sex 

couples who chose to adopt would not be included in this analyses. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Alison Macpherson  
York University  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Feb-2013 

 

- The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further comments. 
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